Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 268.15, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

[Subd. 4] Employment security administration fund; unpaid warrants, cancellation. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minneesota Statutes 6.10, any state auditor's warrant payable from the administration fund remaining unpaid for a period of six years shall be canceled into the employment security administration fund and not into the general revenue fund.

Approved May 15, 1963.

CHAPTER 722—H. F. No. 1391

[Coded]

An act relating to the partition of personal property in probate proceedings; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 525, by adding a new section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 525, is amended by adding a section to read:

[525.485] Probate proceedings; partition of personal property. When upon the hearing of any petition for the distribution of any personal property in any estate of any decedent, it appears to the court that two or more distributes are entitled to the distribution of undivided interests in such property, the court, upon petition of the representative of said estate, may issue its decree dividing such property, designating particular assets to each distributee, and allocating and distributing like or unlike property, or shares thereof, in accordance with their respective rights to share in said estate; provided that each such distributee has filed his written consent thereto.

Approved May 15, 1963.

CHAPTER 723-H. F. No. 1490

An act relating to the terms of district court in Cook and St. Louis counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 484.14, Subdivisions 3 and 5.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

SESSION LAWS

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 484.14, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. District courts; sixth judicial district; terms. Cook county: On the third second Monday in April March and on the third Monday in October.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 484.14, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. St. Louis county, at the county seat: On the third first Monday after the first day in January, on the first Monday in April, on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in September and on the first Monday in November.

Sec. 3. This act to take effect on July 1, 1963.

Approved May 15, 1963.

CHAPTER 724-H. F. No. 1521

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey County; empowering the county board to levy a tax for library purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey county; library tax levy. The county board of Ramsey county may levy a tax of not to exceed one mill per year upon all taxable property subject to the county library tax. This tax shall be in addition to other taxes levied for library purposes in Ramsey county and shall not be subject to any tax limitation statute otherwise enacted. The proceeds of the tax so levied shall be applied to the acquisition of sites, and the construction or remodeling of library buildings and equipping thereof.

Sec. 2. This act becomes effective upon its approval by the county board of Ramsey county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

1126